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Aztec Men’s Golf
This Week:
May 1-3  . . . . . . . . . . . .MWC Championship
Crosswater Course . . .Sunriver Resort, Ore.
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2003 MWC Championship
Hosted by: Mountain West Conference
Site: Crosswater Course - Sunriver Resort, Ore.
Dates: May 1-3 Par: 72 Yardage: 6,180
The Field: SDSU, Air Force, BYU, Colorado State,
New Mexico, UNLV, Utah, Wyoming
2002 Team Champion: UNLV (867, +3)
2002 Medallist: Martin Laird, Colorado State (212, -4)

Fall 2002
Date Event Result/Site
9/13-14 Tucker Intercollegiate 4th of 17, 875
10/7-8 Wolf Pack Classic 8th of 15, 869
10/11-12 Fresno Lexus Classic T-4th of 17, 877
10/21-22 Barona Collegiate Cup 1st of 16, 846
11/4-5 Turtle Bay Intercoll. 6th of 16, 887
Spring 2003
Date Event Site
2/20-22 John A. Burns Intercollegiate T-2nd of 19, 850
3/3-4 Cleveland Golf Classic T-11th of 17, 872
3/24-25 Oregon Duck Invitational 9th of 16, 885
4/5-6 Border Olympics T-3rd of 20, 861
4/11-12 ASU Thunderbird Invite 12th of 19, 852
4/19-20 U.S. Intercollegiate 3rd of 16, 851
Postseason
Date Event Site
5/1-3 MWC Championship Sunriver, OR
5/15-17 NCAA Regional TBA
5/28-31 NCAA Championships Stillwater, OK

Player Ht. Yr. Hometown
Aaron Choi 6-0 R-So. San Diego
Chris Cole 6-2 Fr. Abergavenny, Wales
Chris Galeski 5-10 Sr. La Costa
Jeff Hansen 6-0 So. Palm Desert
Lars Johansson 6-0 Sr. Karlskrona, Sweden
John Lepak 6-1 R-Sr. La Habra Heights
John Lieber 6-2 Jr. San Diego
Brian Miller 6-2 R-Sr. Madras, Ore.
Linus Nilsson 5-7 Jr. Malmo, Sweden
Gilberto Rodriguez 6-0 So. Tijuana, Mexico
Andrew Scott 5-11 R-Fr. Las Vegas, Nev.
Cory Segall 6-2 Fr. La Jolla
Kyle Shelly 6-0 Fr. San Diego
Charlie Smith 6-1 Sr. Valencia
Mark Warman 6-1 Jr. San Clemente

SDSU Men’s Golf Looks For First
MWC Championship This Week
• With an NCAA Regional selection all but secured,
the San Diego State men's golf team could eliminate
any doubt about its postseason plans by winning its
first Mountain West Conference title this week. The
winner of the eight-team MWC Championship,
played May 1-3 at the Sunriver Resort’s Crosswater
Course in Oregon,  receives an automatic berth into
the NCAA Regionals. Tee time is set for 9:30 a.m.
each day.

The Field: At A Glance
• In the latest Golfweek/Sagarin district rankings,
San Diego State stands second behind conference
foe New Mexico in Southwest District 7, a region
that receives six bids into the NCAA Regionals.
With that said, the Aztecs are a lock for the postsea-
son and are playing as much for pride or an NCAA
tune-up than anything else in the MWC
Championship. The Aztecs boast a combined head-
to-head record of 16-7-2 against the MWC and pos-
sess at least one win against every other conference
opponent, including a 2-1-1 mark against the Lobos.
The key to SDSU’s success (six top-four results in
2002-03) and a major contributor to its inconsisten-
cy (three finishes of third or better, three results of
ninth or worse in the spring) is the Aztec roster’s
depth. SDSU starters
possess 20 top-20 fin-
ishes this season but
only three times has
a starter registered
back-to-back top-20s,
and head coach Dale
Walker has sent out
nine different line-
ups in 11 events this
season, but the cur-
rent edition of the
Aztecs (Aaron Choi,
Lars Johansson,
John Lieber, Brian
Miller and Mark Warman) registered a third place
finish at the season-ending U.S. Intercollegiate and
includes the top four scoring averages on the team.

• The only conference team SDSU has a losing
record against this season is UNLV (1-3). The Rebels
(No. 7 Golfweek/No. 11 Golfstat) are the highest-
ranked team in the team in the conference after
beginning the season with seven straight top-four
finishes. However, UNLV has struggled a bit to
eighth- and ninth-place results in its last two events
leading up to the MWC. Masters participant sopho-
more Ryan Moore, twice named MWC Golfer of the
Month in 2002-03, leads the conference with a 70.96
scoring average and is No. 10 in the latest Golfweek
individual ratings and one of four Vegas golfers in
the top 150.
• Aforementioned No. 17/28 New Mexico has pro-
duced a 2003 spring season similar to that of the

Aztecs’, with three top-six results and three finishes
of 13th or worse. In its last four events, UNM has
finished 13th, 15th, 2nd and 13th. The Lobos are led
by senior Michael Letzig, who trails Moore in the
league scoring race by only a fraction of a stroke
with an even 71.00 average.
• No. 44/42 BYU, the only other MWC team to
defeat the Aztecs twice this season (2-4-1), is coming
a second-place finish at its own tournament. The
Cougars are paced by sophomore Greg Machtaler
(three top-three finishes) and his 71.7 average, while
freshman Daniel Summerhays has registered BYU’s
low score on five occasions en route to a 72.30 scor-
ing average).
• At sixth in District 7 in the April 21 Golfweek rank-
ings, No. 45/47 Colorado State appears to sit
squarely on the NCAA Regionals bubble. The
Rams’ successful spring season - which includes a
win at BYU’s Cougar Classic - has been spurred by
the play of MWC April Golfer of the Month junior
Martin Laird, who  has seven straight top-10s and
two wins this season going into defense of his 2002
MWC individual title. When you consider junior
Nolan Martin (low CSU scorer in the season’s first
three events), the Rams possess perhaps the league’s
top duo.
• No. 77/53 Utah has played well in the spring with
a win at the USD Invitational and four straight top-
five finishes. The Utes’ low-scorer race is a three-
way competition between freshman Casey Fowles
(73.90), junior Luke Swilor (73.93) and junior
Garrett Clegg (73.97).
• Wyoming and (No. 156/158) and Air Force (No.
172/174) round out the field. The Cowboys may
have only one top-five team result on the year, but
they possess a capable player in senior Kurt
Kowaluk, who has a 73.3 average and finished in
the top 12 of all five fall events. AFA does not have
an individual on the MWC’s top 25 leaderboard and
possesses only three top-10 team results in eight
events consisting of 12 or more teams.

Mountain West History Lesson
• UNLV has won two of the three previous MWC
titles - including last season’s - and dominated
much of the championship record book. The Rebels
won the 2002 title with a 3-over total of 867 on the
Crosswater Course, two shots clear of second-place
New Mexico. SDSU shot disappointing scores of
293-297 in the first two rounds before rebounding
with a tourney-best final round of 284 to take fourth
place at 10-over 874.
• Despite the Rebels’ team success, individuals from
three different teams have come away with medal-
list honors in the three years of the MWC. Last sea-
son, CSU’s Martin Laird came from two shots down
to catch second-round leader Aztec Mark Warman
and claim the individual title. Despite having to set-

2002-03 SCHEDULE

TEAM ROSTER

THIS WEEK’S EVENT SDSU Stroke Averages Avg. Rds.
Mark Warman* 72.20 30
Lars Johansson* 72.38 21
Aaron Choi* 72.81 32
Brian Miller* 72.92 26
Andrew Scott 73.13 30
Charlie Smith 73.15 20
John Lepak 73.33 30
John Lieber* 73.40 30
Gilberto Rodriguez 73.57 14
Chris Galeski 74.71 14
* - Starter at the MWC Championship
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Golfweek/Sagarin (4/21)
1. Clemson
2. Wake Forest
3. Texas
4. Augusta State
5. TCU
6. Arizona
7. UNLV
8. Oklahoma State
9. Florida
10. North Carolina
33. San Diego State

GCAA Poll (4/9)
1. Clemson
2. Oklahoma State
3. Arizona
4. Augusta State
5. Wake Forest
6. Texas
7. UNLV
8. TCU
9. Florida
10. UCLA
arv. San Diego State

Golfstat (4/22)
1. Clemson
2. Augusta State
3. TCU
4. Texas
5. UCLA
6. Arizona
7. Oklahoma State
8. Wake Forest
9. UNLV
10. Florida
29. San Diego State

Golf World Poll (4/11)
1. Clemson
2. Texas
3. Oklahoma State
4. Wake Forest
5. UNLV
6. TCU
7. Arizona
8. Augusta State
9. Florida
10. UCLA

IN THE RANKINGS

MWC Championship 4/21 4/29 SDSU Record
Team Rankings Golfweek Golfstat vs. In 02-03
San Diego State 33 29
Air Force 172 174 1-0
BYU 44 42 4-2-1
Colorado State 45 47 3-1
New Mexico 17 28 2-1-1
UNLV 7 11 1-3
Utah 77 53 3-0
Wyoming 156 158 2-0

John LieberJohn Lieber



tle for a third runner-up finish last season, Warman
used the MWC result as a springboard to qualifying
as an individual for the NCAA Championships.
• SDSU’s best finish in the three years of the MWC
Championship came in 2001, when the Aztecs fin-
ished in second place and two strokes behind cham-
pion BYU. However, SDSU does possess an individ-
ual winner, as then-junior John Lepak earned
medallist honors in 2001 with a one-stroke win.

Warman Claims First Collegiate Title
• After coming close several times last year, junior
Mark Warman (San Clemente, Calif./San Clemente
HS) claimed the first individual title of his collegiate
career by coming from two strokes back after the
second round to
earn medalist hon-
ors at the U.S.
I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e .
Warman (206, -7),
who finished sec-
ond on three differ-
ent occasions in his
all-MWC 2001-02
sophomore season,
followed up his
school- and course-
record 62 in the
second round with
a final-round 73 to take a one-shot win.
• Warman's performance, the third individual title
of the season for an Aztec, sparked San Diego State
to a third-place team finish in its final tune-up
before the Mountain West Conference tournament.
The Aztecs (851, -1) finished just a stroke out of sec-
ond place and behind the two highest-ranked teams
in the field - UCLA (No. 11 Golfweek/No. 5 Golfstat),
which claimed the team title at 12-under 840, and
No. 8/6 Oklahoma State, which SDSU led by two
shots in second place after the second round. 
• SDSU (No. 34 Golfweek/No. 37 Golfstat) was still
able to claim head-to-head wins over three higher-
ranked teams from the Golfstat ratings - No. 28 UC
Irvine (6th, 859), No. 31 California (11th, 873) and
No. 36 Fresno State (4th, 853).
• Warman's title is all the more impressive when
considering the 90-golfer individual field he was up
against. Warman (No. 182 Golfweek) defeated 31 of
the nation's top 250-rated golfers according to
Golfweek, 11 of them rated among the top 100 includ-
ing No. 2 Hunter Mahan of Oklahoma State (4th,
208, -5) and No. 5 Nick Watney of Fresno State (15th,
213, E).
• Joining Warman in the top 10 was sophomore
Aaron Choi (San Diego, Calif./Torrey Pines HS),
who registered his career best and the low Aztec
score of the day with a 5-under 66. Choi finished in
a tie for ninth place at 2-under 211, his best career
result as a starter.

A Return To Form
• After a difficult junior year and a fall season in
which he played in only two events, senior Lars
Johansson (Karlskrona, Sweden/Champanskolam
HS) has picked up his play this spring and bolstered
the Aztec lineupwith another low scoring threat.
After playing to a 73.37 stroke average last year,
Johansson has returned to the form that earned him
MWC Golfer of the Year and honorable mention
All-American honors after his sophomore season.
• Johansson claimed the third individual title of his
collegiate career by firing an 8-under 208 to take

medallist honors at the
John A. Burns
Intercollegiate at
Leilehua Golf Course
in Wahiawa, Hawaii.
Johansson, who was
tied for 50th after a
first-round 74, shot 66-
68 and came from
three shots back after
36 holes to win his first
title since the second of
back-to-back wins in
the spring of his
Mountain West Conference Golfer of the Year sea-
son in 2000-01.
• Johansson has played in 5-of-6 spring events and
recorded a pair of top-10s, including a fourth-place
result at the April 4-5 Border Olympics (70-67-74-
211, -5)... He has seven scores of par or better among
his 21 rounds, including four rounds in the 60s…
Had the team's lowest scoring average in the fall
(72.50) but played in only two events… Boasts a
team-best .944 count percentage for the season, with
17 of his 18 rounds in the Aztec lineup counting
among the low four… Second on the team in stroke
average for both the season (72.38) and the spring
(72.33)… Three top-20s in seven events this season.

Around The Green
• Five different Aztec individuals have won titles
this season: Mark Warman at the U.S.
Intercollegiate, Gilberto Rodriguez at the April 15-
16 Wyoming Cowboy Classic, Andrew Scott at the
March 10-11 Southern California Intercollegiate,
Lars Johansson at the John Burns Intercollegiate
and John Lepak at the Barona Collegiate Cup.
Warman, Rodriguez and Scott won their first career
titles, while Lepak has two and Johansson holds
three.
• Based on this season’s results, SDSU may boast
the deepest team in the country. All 10 players on
the Aztec roster who competed this season now
possess at least one top-five finish this season, and
SDSU individuals hold 37 top-20s in 15 total events
(including five in which the JV team competed). In
another testament to the squad’s depth, three of the
five Aztecs who have won medallist honors this
year are not in the postseason lineup.
• Warman matched the MWC record with a first-
round 68at last year’s championship. Including his
school- and course-record 62 in the Aztecs’ last
event at the U.S. Intercollegiate, Warman has five
scores in the 60s this season and 14 rounds of par or
better.
• Warman’s 72.20 stroke average ranks seventh in
the conference, while Johansson is ninth at 72.38. 
• Senior Brian Miller has played his way into the
Aztec postseason line-
up by averaging 71.78
strokes over his last
nine rounds.
• Similarly, sophomore
Aaron Choi has shot
par or better in 4-of-6
rounds and averaged
71.17 shots over his last
six rounds.
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Aztec Men’s Golf
NCAA Men’s Golf Postseason Schedule:
Regionals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .May 15-17
West - Washington National G.C., Auburn, Wash. (Washington)
Central - Colbert Hills G.C., Manhattan, Kansas (Kansas State)
East -  Auburn University Club, Auburn, Ala. (Auburn)
Championships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .May 20-23
Karsten Creek, Stillwater, Okla. (Oklahoma State)

Year Score Finish
2002 293-297-284--874 (+10) 4th
2001 307-293-292--892 (+28) 2nd
2000 308-286-303--897 (+33) 5th

Year Individual Score Finish
2002 Mark Warman 68-72-75--215 (-1) T-2nd

Brandon Kearney 75-74-72--221 (+5) T-17th
John Lieber 73-80-69--222 (+6) T-20th
Lars Johansson 78-73-73--224 (+8) T-30th
Scott Henderson 77-78-70--225 (+9) T-33rd

2001 John Lepak 75-72-72--219 (+3) 1st
Lars Johansson 75-76-72--223 (+7) T-5th
Scott Piercy 80-76-72--228 (+12) T-13th
Brian Miller 82-72-76--230 (+14) T-18th
John Lieber 77-73-82--232 (+16) T-22nd

2000 Scott Piercy 71-68-72--211 (-5) 3rd
Magnus Carlsson 76-73-74--223 (+7) 21st
Larry Correa 79-72-82--233 (+17) T-31st
Lars Johansson 82-73-79--234 (+18) T-33rd
Ryan Donovan 82-76-78--236 (+20) T-35th

1. 1984 Western Athletic 281-289-287—857
2. 2002 Mountain West 293-297-284—874
3. 1995 Western Athletic 291-290-296—877
4. 1998 Western Athletic 292-295-295—882 

1991 Western Athletic 288-292-297—882
6. 1989 Western Athletic 290-295-306—891
7. 2001 Mountain West 307-293-292—892
8. 2000 Mountain West 308-286-303—897
9. 1982 Western Athletic 898
10. 1999 Western Athletic 295-304-300—899

Player Tourney Score
1. Scott Piercy 2000 MWC 71-68-72—211
2. Dennis Paulson 1984 WAC 69-71-72—212
3. Howie Johnson 1984 WAC 71-71-71—213
4. Barry Mahlberg 1981 WAC 71-70-73—214
5. James Stewart 1998 WAC 70-72-72—214
6. Mark Warman 2002 MWC 68-72-75—215

Dan DeVilbiss 1995 WAC 70-76-69—215
Dave Schnider 1991 WAC 70-73-72—215
Lennie Clements 1979 WAC 72-70-73—215

10. Magnus Carlsson 1998 WAC 71-73-72—216
Tim Todd 1991 WAC 73-70-73—216
Bob Madsen 1984 WAC 73-74-69—216

Top 10 Team 54-Hole Conference Scores

Top 10 Individual Conference Scores

SDSU In The MWC Championship
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Mark WarmanMark Warman

SDSU Individuals In The MWC

Lars JohanssonLars Johansson

Brian MillerBrian Miller



2002-03 Aztecs2002-03 Aztecs
n Schedule and Results
September 13-14
William H. Tucker Intercollegiate (N. Mexico)
UNM Championship Course/Albuquerque, N.M.
Team Finish: 4th of 17/875 (+11)

October 7-8
Wolf Pack Classic (Nevada)
Genoa Lakes Golf Club/Genoa, Nev.
Team Finish: 8th of 15/869 (+5)

October 11-12
Fresno Lexus Classic (Fresno State)
San Joaquin Country Club/Fresno, Calif.
Team Finish: T-4th of 17/877 (+13)

October 21-22
Barona Collegiate Cup (San Diego State)
Barona Creek Golf Club/Lakeside, Calif.
Team Finish: 1st of 16/846 (-18)

November 4-5
Turtle Bay Intercollegiate (Hawai’i)
Links At Turtle Bay/Kahuku, Hawaii
Team Finish: 6th of 16/887 (+23)

February 19-21
John Burns Intercollegiate (Hawai’i)
Leilehua Golf Club/Wahiawa, Hawaii
Team Finish: T-2nd of 19/850 (-14)

March 3-4
Cleveland Golf Classic (USC)
North Ranch C.C./Westlake Village, Calif.
Team Finish: T-11th of 17/872 (+20)

March 24-25
Oregon Duck Invitational (Oregon)
Eugene Country Club/Eugene, Ore.
Team Finish: 9th of 16/885 (+21)

April 4-5
Border Olympics (Texas A&M)
Laredo Country Club/Laredo, Texas
Team Finish: T-3rd of 20/861 (-3)

April 11-12
ASU Thunderbird Invitational (Arizona State)
Karsten Course/Tempe, Ariz.
Team Finish: 12th of 19/852 (-12)

April 19-20
U.S. Intercollegiate (Stanford)
Stanford Golf Course/Stanford, Calif.
Team Finish: 3rd of 16/851 (-1)

May 1-3
Mountain West Conference Championship
Crosswater Course/Sunriver, Ore.
Team Finish:

n 2002-03 Overall Individual Statistics
Count Low Low Top Top Best

Player Events Rounds Strokes Avg Pct. Round Total 10 20 Finish
Mark Warman 10 30 2,166 72.20 27 (.900) 62 206 2 6 1st
Lars Johansson 7 21 1,520 72.38 17 (.944) 66 208 2 3 1st
Aaron Choi 11 32 2,330 72.81 10 (.556) 66 211 4 5 2nd
Brian Miller 9 26 1,896 72.92 14 (.933) 68 213 1 4 T-4th
Andrew Scott 10 30 2,194 73.13 18 (.857) 69 211 4 5 1st
Charlie Smith 7 20 1,463 73.15 3 (.500) 67 212 3 5 T-2nd
John Lepak 10 30 2,200 73.33 18 (.750) 65 206 1 1 T-1st
John Lieber 10 30 2,202 73.40 23 (.767) 69 208 1 4 T-4th
Gilberto Rodriguez 5 14 1,030 73.57 2 (.667) 70 214 1 2 1st
Chris Galeski 5 14 1,046 74.71 — 66 215 1 2 5th
SDSU Team 11 33 9,525 288.64 — 273 846 9 11 1st

n Spring 2003 Individual Statistics
Count Low Low Top Top Best

Player Events Rounds Strokes Avg Pct. Round Total 10 20 Finish
Mark Warman 6 18 1,290 71.67 18 (1.000) 62 206 1 4 1st
Lars Johansson 5 15 1,085 72.33 14 (.933) 66 208 2 2 1st
Brian Miller 6 17 1,230 72.35 9 (1.000) 68 213 1 3 4th
Aaron Choi 8 23 1,669 72.57 8 (.667) 66 211 3 4 2nd
Gilberto Rodriguez 3 8 584 73.00 — 70 214 1 2 1st
John Lieber 5 15 1,097 73.13 11 (.733) 69 208 1 3 T-4th
Charlie Smith 4 11 806 73.27 — 67 212 2 3 T-2nd
Andrew Scott 5 15 1,106 73.73 4 (.667) 69 211 2 2 1st
John Lepak 5 15 1,107 73.80 8 (.667) 68 218 — — T-23rd
Chris Galeski 4 11 826 75.09 — 66 215 1 2 5th
SDSU Team 6 18 5,171 287.28 — 273 850 4 6 T-2nd

n Fall 2002 Individual Statistics
Count Low Low Top Top Best

Player Events Rounds Strokes Avg Pct. Round Total 10 20 Finish
Lars Johansson 2 6 435 72.50 3 (1.000) 67 214 — 1 T-17th
Andrew Scott 5 15 1,088 72.53 14 (.933) 69 211 2 3 8th
John Lepak 5 15 1,093 72.87 10 (.833) 65 206 1 1 T-1st
Mark Warman 4 12 876 73.00 9 (.750) 68 213 1 2 T-5th
Charlie Smith 3 9 657 73.00 3 (.500) 69 213 1 2 T-9th
Chris Galeski 1 3 220 73.33 — 71 220 — — T-46th
Aaron Choi 3 9 661 73.44 2 (.667) 68 212 1 1 T-9th
John Lieber 5 15 1,105 73.67 12 (.800) 70 216 — 1 T-14th
Brian Miller 3 9 666 74.00 5 (.833) 69 215 — 1 T-16th
Gilberto Rodriguez 2 6 446 74.33 2 (.667) 71 222 — — T-31st
SDSU Team 5 15 4,354 290.27 — 276 846 5 5 1st

S A N D I E G O S T A T E M E N ’ S  G O L F  -  S T A T I S T I C S

n San Diego State Head-To-Head Results (118-52-4/.690)
Air Force......................1-0
Ala.-Birmingham ..........1-0
Arizona........................0-4
Arizona State ..............1-2
Arkansas ....................0-1
Auburn ........................1-0
Augusta State..............1-0
Baylor ......................0-0-1
Boise State..................1-0
BYU..........................4-2-1
California ....................3-1
Colorado ......................2-0
Colorado State ............3-1
CSU San Marcos ........1-0
CSU Stanislaus ..........1-0
Denver ........................3-1
Fresno State................2-2
Hawai’i ........................5-0
Hawai’i-Hilo ................3-0

Houston ......................1-1
Iowa State ..................1-0
Kansas State ..............1-0
Lamar..........................1-1
Long Beach State........2-0
Louisiana-Lafayette ....1-0
Louisiana-Monroe ......2-0
Louisville ....................1-0
Michigan State ............1-0
Nevada ........................3-1
New Mexico ............2-1-1
New Mexico State ......2-0
Northwestern ..............0-1
Notre Dame ................2-0
Ohio State ................1-0-1
Oklahoma....................1-2
Oklahoma State ..........0-1
Oregon ........................3-1
Oregon State ..............4-0

Pacific..........................3-0
Pepperdine ..................1-3
Portland ......................2-0
Rhode Island ..............1-0
Rice ............................1-0
Saint Mary’s ................1-0
San Diego ..................1-0
San Francisco ............4-0
San Jose State............4-1
Santa Clara ................2-0
South Carolina ............0-1
Southern Methodist ....2-0
Southwest Texas ........1-0
Stanford ......................2-2
TCU ............................0-1
Tennessee ..................0-2
Texas ..........................0-1
Texas A&M ..................3-1
Texas-Arlington ..........1-0

Texas-El Paso ............3-2
Texas-San Antonio ......2-0
Texas Tech ..................2-0
UCLA ..........................1-3
UC Davis ....................1-0
UC Irvine ....................1-0
UC Riverside ..............1-0
UC Santa Barbara ......3-0
UNC Greensboro ........1-0
UNLV ..........................1-3
USC ............................1-1
Utah ............................3-0
Vanderbilt ....................0-1
Virginia ........................0-1
Washington ................0-2
Washington State ........4-3
Weber State ................1-0
Wichita State ..............0-1
Wyoming ....................2-0



n Tournament-By-Tournament Team Results
William H. Tucker Intercollegiate
Sept. 13-14 • UNM Championship G.C. • Albuquerque, N.M.

4th of 17 teams (97 individuals) • Par 72 • 7,278 yards

John Lieber 76-70-72—218 (+2) T-14th
Mark Warman 71-74-73—218 (+2) T-14th
Lars Johansson 73-74-74—221 (+5) T-27th
Gilberto Rodriguez 75-72-75—222 (+6) T-31st
Andrew Scott 77-73-74—224 (+8) T-46th
John Lepak* 73-71-76—220 (+4) T-22nd
SDSU Team 294-290-291—875 (+11) 4th
*Competed as an individual

Tournament Champion: New Mexico 864 (E)
Individual Champion: Michael Letzig, UNM 207 (-9)

Wolf Pack Classic
Oct. 7-8 • Genoa Lakes G.C. • Genoa, Nev.

8th of 15 teams (80 individuals) • Par 72 • 7,359 yards

Andrew Scott 69-71-73—213 (-5) T-9th
Brian Miller 71-75-69—215 (-1) T-16th
John Lepak 73-73-76—222 (+6) T-40th
Mark Warman 77-71-75—223 (+7) T-44th
John Lieber 77-74-73—224 (+8) T-49th
Aaron Choi* 74-75-71—220 (+4) T-29th
SDSU Team 290-289-290—869 (+5) 8th
*Competed as an individual

Tournament Champion: Nevada 851 (-13)
Individual Champion: Kurt Kowaluk, Wyoming 204 (-12)

Fresno Lexus Classic
Oct. 11-12 • San Joaquin C.C. • Fresno, Calif.

T-4th of 17 teams (91 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,847 yards

Mark Warman 68-71-74—213 (-3) T-5th
Andrew Scott 74-73-71—218 (+2) T-14th
John Lepak 76-71-76—223 (+7) T-32nd
Brian Miller 74-73-76—223 (+7) T-32nd
John Lieber 76-74-76—226 (+10) T-45th
Charlie Smith* 73-70-72—215 (-1) T-9th
SDSU Team 292-288-297—877 (+13) T-4th
*Competed as an individual

Tournament Champion: Fresno State 870 (+6)
Individual Champion: Nick Watney, Fresno St. 204 (-12)

Barona Collegiate Cup
Oct. 21-22 • Barona Creek G.C. • Lakeside, Calif.

1st of16 teams (89 individuals) • Par 72 • 7,088 yards

John Lepak 65-73-68—206 (-10) T-1st
Andrew Scott 70-72-69—211 (-5) 8th
Charlie Smith 71-69-73—213 (-3) T-14th
John Lieber 70-75-71—216 (E) T-24th
Mark Warman 73-76-73—222 (+6) T-55th
SDSU Team 276-289-281—846 (-18) 1st

SDSU Red Team
Aaron Choi 73-68-71—212 (-4) T-9th
Lars Johansson 73-67-74—214 (-2) T-17th
Chris Galeski 74-71-75—220 (+4) T-46th
Gilberto Rodriguez 74-71-79—224 (+8) T-64th
Brian Miller 80-73-75—228 (+12) T-77th
SDSU Red Team 294-277-295—866 (+2) T-9th

Tournament Champion: San Diego State 846 (-18)
Individual Champions: John Lepak, SDSU 206 (-10)

Peter Tomasulo, California 206 (-10)

Turtle Bay Intercollegiate
Nov. 4-5 • Links At Turtle Bay • Kahuku, Hawaii

6th of 16 teams (98 individuals) • Par 72 • 7,199 yards

John Lieber 72-74-75—221 (+5) T-22nd
John Lepak 74-75-73—222 (+6) T-27th
Andrew Scott 76-71-75—222 (+6) T-27th
Aaron Choi 75-73-81—229 (+13) T-51st
Charlie Smith 79-76-74—229 (+13) T-51st
SDSU Team 297-293-297—887 (+23) 6th

Tournament Champion: UNLV 857 (-7)
Individual Champion: Dustin White, Wash. St. 212 (-4)

John Burns Intercollegiate
Feb. 19-21 • Leilehua G.C. • Wahiawa, Hawaii 

T-2nd of 19 teams (101 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,917 yards

Lars Johansson 74-66-68—208 (-8) 1st
John Lieber 72-69-69—209 (-7) T-4th
Mark Warman 67-74-73—214 (-2) T-20th
John Lepak 71-73-74—218 (+2) T-38th
Aaron Choi 74-74-77—225 (+9) T-72nd
SDSU Team 284-282-284—850 (-14) T-2nd

Tournament Champion: Arizona 843 (-21)
Individual Champion: Lars Johansson, SDSU 208 (-8)

*Aztec Battle At The Lake (JV Team)
Mar. 1-2 • Lake San Marcos C.C. • Lake San Marcos, Calif.

75 individuals • Par 72 • 6,474 yards

Aaron Choi* 70-70—140 (-2) 2nd
Brian Miller* 68-78—146 (+4) T-14th
Charlie Smith* 70-77—147 (+5) T-19th
Gilberto Rodriguez* 73-77—150 (+8) T-29th
Chris Galeski* 77-80—157 (+15) T-58th
*All Aztec golfers competed as individuals
Individual Champion: Andy Anderson, Saddleback 138 (-4)

Cleveland Golf Classic
Mar. 3-4 • North Ranch C.C. • Westlake Village, Calif. 

T-11th of 17 teams (90 individuals) • Par 71 • 6,815 yards

John Lieber 69-72-75—216 (+3) T-19th
Mark Warman 71-71-76—218 (+5) T-30th
Andrew Scott 76-75-71—222 (+9) T-54th
Lars Johansson 75-72-76—223 (+10) T-61st
John Lepak 77-68-78—223 (+10) T-61st
SDSU Team 291-283-298—872 (+20) T-11th

Tournament Champion: UCLA 845 (-7)
Individual Champion: Steve Conway, UCLA 207 (-6)

*CSU San Marcos Invitational (JV Team)
Mar. 3-4 • San Luis Rey Downs • Bonsall, Calif. 

89 individuals • Par 72 • 6,750 yards

Chris Galeski* 75-74-66—215 (-1) 5th
Aaron Choi* 74-73-72—219 (+3) T-12th
Gilberto Rodriguez* 76-70-74—220 (+4) T-19th
Brian Miller* 75-80-69—224 (+8) T-33rd
Charlie Smith* 77-77-73—227 (+11) T-45th
*All Aztec golfers competed as individuals

Individual Champion: Mike Farrell, LMU 209 (-7)

*Southern Calif. Intercollegiate (JV Team)
Mar. 10-11 • The Santaluz Club • Del Mar, Calif. 

41 individuals • Par 71 • 7,112 yards

Andrew Scott* 73-69-69—211 (-2) 1st
Aaron Choi* 69-73-70—212 (-1) T-2nd
Charlie Smith* 74-71-67—212 (-1) T-2nd
Brian Miller* 72-74-68—214 (+1) 4th
Chris Galeski* 78-74-69—221 (+8) T-11th
*All Aztec golfers competed as individuals
Individual Champion: Andrew Scott, SDSU JV 211 (-2)

Oregon Duck Invitational
Mar. 24-25 • Eugene C.C. • Eugene, Ore.

9th of 16 teams (94 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,854 yards

Mark Warman 71-72-76—219 (+3) T-14th
John Lepak 74-72-76—222 (+6) T-34th
Aaron Choi 78-72-74—224 (+8) T-45th
Lars Johansson 78-75-73—226 (+10) T-58th
John Lieber 72-75-80—227 (+11) T-63rd
Andrew Scott* 77-77-76—230 (+14) T-69th
SDSU Team 295-291-299—885 (+21) 9th
*Competed as an individual
Tournament Champion: Arizona & Washington 858 (-6)

Individual Champion: John Ellis, Oregon 207 (-9)
Brock Mackenzie, Washington 207 (-9)

The Border Olympics
Apr. 4-5 • Laredo C.C. • Laredo, Texas 

T-3rd of 20 teams (100 individuals) • Par 72 • 7,125 yards

Lars Johansson 70-67-74—211 (-5) 4th
Mark Warman 75-72-69—216 (E) T-15th
Brian Miller 73-72-71—216 (E) T-15th
Aaron Choi 70-77-75—222 (+6) T-50th
Andrew Scott 77-73-75—225 (+9) T-65th
SDSU Team 288-284-289—861 (-3) T-3rd

Tournament Champion: Texas A&M* 859 (-5)
* Won on fourth playoff hole

Individual Champion: Andrew Dahl, Arkansas 205 (-11)

ASU Thunderbird Invitational
Apr. 11-12 • Karsten Course • Tempe, Ariz. 

12th of 19 teams (104 individuals) • Par 72 • 7,027 yards

John Lieber 70-69-69—208 (-8) T-11th
Brian Miller 71-73-69—213 (-3) T-36th
Aaron Choi 69-72-75—216 (E) T-53rd
Mark Warman 68-75-74—217 (+1) T-59th
John Lepak 72-75-73—220 (+4) T-78th
SDSU Team 278-289-285—852 (-12) 12th

Tournament Champion: Arizona State 824 (-40)
Individual Champion: David Schultz, TCU 201 (-15)

*Wyoming Cowboy Classic (JV Team)
Apr. 15-16 • Talking Stick-North • Scottsdale, Ariz. 

58 individuals • Par 70 • 7,133 yards

Gilberto Rodriguez 73-71-70—214 (+4) 1st
Andrew Scott 76-69-73—218 (+8) 4th
Charlie Smith 73-72-75—220 (+10) T-7th
John Lepak 69-80-75—224 (+14) T-23rd
Chris Galeski 76-77-80—233 (+23) T-42nd
*All Aztec golfers competed as individuals
Individual Champion: Gilberto Rodriguez, SDSU JV 214 (+4)

U.S. Intercollegiate
Apr. 19-20 • Stanford G.C. • Stanford, Calif. 

3rd of 16 teams (90 individuals) • Par 71 • 6,786 yards

Mark Warman 71-62-73—206 (-7) 1st
Aaron Choi 74-71-66—211 (-2) T-9th
Lars Johansson 74-70-73—217 (+4) T-28th
Brian Miller 73-70-74—217 (+4) T-28th
John Lieber 74-83-79—236 (+23) T-85th
SDSU Team 292-273-286—851 (-1) 3rd

Tournament Champion: UCLA 840 (-12)
Individual Champion: Mark Warman, SDSU 206 (-7)



n Tournament-By-Tournament Individual Results
Aaron Choi
Event Score Avg, Finish
*Wolf Pack Classic 74-75-71—220 (+4) 73.33 T-29th
Barona Collegiate Cup (Red Team) 73-68-71—212 (-4) 70.67 T-9th
Turtle Bay Intercollegiate 75-73-81—229 (+13) 76.33 T-51st
John Burns Intercollegiate 74-74-77—225 (+9) 75.00 T-72nd
*Aztec Battle At The Lake 70-70—140 (-2) 70.00 2nd
*CSU San Marcos Invitational 74-73-72—219 (+3) 73.00 T-12th
*Southern Calif. Intercollegiate 69-73-70—212 (-1) 70.67 T-2nd
Oregon Duck Invitational 78-72-74—224 (+8) 74.67 T-45th
Border Olympics 70-77-75—222 (+6) 74.00 T-50th
ASU Thunderbird Invitational 69-72-75—216 (E) 72.00 T-53rd
U.S. Intercollegiate 74-71-66—211 (-2) 70.33 9th
Average/Best Finish 2,330 Strokes 72.81 2nd
*Competed as an individual

Chris Galeski
Event Score Avg, Finish
Barona Collegiate Cup (Red Team) 74-71-75—220 (+4) 73.33 T-46th
*Aztec Battle At The Lake 77-80—157 (+15) 78.50 T-58th
*CSU San Marcos Invitational 75-74-66—215 (-1) 71.67 5th
*Southern Calif. Intercollegiate 78-74-69—221 (+8) 73.67 T-11th
*Wyoming Cowboy Classic 76-77-80—233 (+23) 77.67 T-42nd
Average/Best Finish 1,046 Strokes 74.71 5th
*Competed as an individual

Lars Johansson
Event Score Avg, Finish
Wm. H. Tucker Intercollegiate 73-74-74—221 (+5) 73.67 T-27th
Barona Collegiate Cup (Red Team) 73-67-74—214 (-2) 71.33 T-17th
John Burns Intercollegiate 74-66-68—208 (-8) 69.33 1st
Cleveland Golf Classic 75-72-76—223 (+10) 74.33 T-61st
Oregon Duck Invitational 78-75-73—226 (+10) 75.33 T-58th
Border Olympics 70-67-74—211 (-5) 70.33 4th
U.S. Intercollegiate 74-70-73—217 (+4) 72.33 T-28th
Average/Best Finish 1,520 Strokes 72.38 1st
*Competed as an individual

John Lepak
Event Score Avg, Finish
*Wm. H. Tucker Intercollegiate 73-71-76—220 (+4) 73.33 T-22nd
Wolf Pack Classic 73-73-76—222 (+6) 74.00 T-40th
Fresno Lexus Classic 76-71-76—223 (+7) 74.33 T-32nd
Barona Collegiate Cup 65-73-68—206 (-10) 68.67 T-1st
Turtle Bay Intercollegiate 74-75-73—222 (+6) 74.00 T-27th
John Burns Intercollegiate 71-73-74—218 (+2) 72.67 T-38th
Cleveland Golf Classic 77-68-78—223 (+10) 74.33 T-61st
Oregon Duck Invitational 74-72-76—222 (+6) 74.00 T-34th
ASU Thunderbird Invitational 72-75-73—220 (+4) 73.33 T-78th
*Wyoming Cowboy Classic 69-80-75—224 (+14) 74.67 T-23rd
Average/Best Finish 2,200 Strokes 73.33 T-1st
*Competed as an individual

John Lieber
Event Score Avg, Finish
Wm. H. Tucker Intercollegiate 76-70-72—218 (+2) 72.67 T-14th
Wolf Pack Classic 77-74-73—224 (+8) 74.67 T-49th
Fresno Lexus Classic 76-74-76—226 (+10) 75.33 T-45th
Barona Collegiate Cup 70-75-71—216 (E) 72.00 T-24th
Turtle Bay Intercollegiate 72-74-75—221 (+5) 73.67 T-22nd
John Burns Intercollegiate 72-69-69—210 (-6) 70.00 T-4th
Cleveland Golf Classic 69-72-75—216 (+3) 72.00 T-19th
Oregon Duck Invitational 72-75-80—227 (+11) 75.67 T-63rd
ASU Thunderbird Invitational 70-69-69—208 (-8) 69.33 T-11th
U.S. Intercollegiate 74-83-79—236 (+23) 78.67 85th
Average/Best Finish 2,202 Strokes 73.40 T-4th

Brian Miller
Event Score Avg, Finish
Wolf Pack Classic 71-75-69—215 (-1) 71.67 T-16th
Fresno Lexus Classic 74-73-76—223 (+7) 74.33 T-32nd
Barona Coll. Cup (Red Team) 80-73-75—228 (+12) 76.00 T-77th
*Aztec Battle At The Lake 68-78—146 (+4) 73.00 T-14th
*CSU San Marcos Invitational 75-80-69—224 (+8) 74.67 T-33rd
*Southern Calif. Intercollegiate 72-74-68—214 (+1) 71.33 4th
Border Olympics 73-72-71—216 (E) 72.00 T-15th
ASU Thunderbird Invitational 71-73-69—213 (-3) 71.00 T-36th
U.S. Intercollegiate 73-70-74—217 (+4) 72.33 T-28th
Average/Best Finish 1,896 Strokes 72.92 4th
*Competed as an individual

Gilberto Rodriguez
Event Score Avg, Finish
Wm. H. Tucker Intercollegiate 75-72-75—222 (+6) 74.00 T-31st
Barona Coll. Cup (Red Team) 74-71-79—224 (+12) 74.67 T-64th
*Aztec Battle At The Lake 73-77—150 (+8) 75.00 T-29th
*CSU San Marcos Invitational 76-70-74—220 (+4) 73.33 T-19th
*Wyoming Cowboy Classic 73-71-70—214 (+4) 71.33 1st
Average/Best Finish 1,030 Strokes 73.57 1st
*Competed as an individual

Andrew Scott
Event Score Avg, Finish
Wm. H. Tucker Intercollegiate 75-77-72—224 (+8) 74.67 T-42nd
Wolf Pack Classic 69-71-73—213 (-3) 71.00 T-9th
Fresno Lexus Classic 74-73-71—218 (+2) 72.67 T-14th
Barona Collegiate Cup 70-72-69—211 (-5) 70.33 8th
Turtle Bay Intercollegiate 76-71-75—222 (+6) 74.00 T-27th
Cleveland Golf Classic 76-75-71—222 (+9) 74.00 T-54th
*Southern Calif. Intercollegiate 73-69-69—211 (-2) 70.33 1st
*Oregon Duck Invitational 77-77-76—230 (+14) 76.67 T-69th
Border Olympics 77-73-75—225 (+9) 75.00 T-65th
*Wyoming Cowboy Classic 76-69-73—218 (+8) 72.67 4th
Average/Best Finish 2,194 Strokes 73.13 1st
*Competed as an individual

Charlie Smith
Event Score Avg, Finish
*Fresno Lexus Classic 73-70-72—215 (-1) 71.67 T-9th
Barona Collegiate Cup 71-69-73—213 (-2) 71.00 T-14th
Turtle Bay Intercollegiate 79-76-74—229 (+13) 76.33 T-51st
*Aztec Battle At The Lake 70-77—147 (+5) 73.50 T-19th
*CSU San Marcos Invitational 77-77-73—227 (+11) 75.67 T-45th
*Southern Calif. Intercollegiate 74-71-67—212 (-1) 70.67 T-2nd
*Wyoming Cowboy Classic 73-72-75—220 (+10) 73.33 4th
Average/Best Finish 1,463 Strokes 73.15 T-2nd
*Competed as an individual

Mark Warman
Event Score Avg, Finish
Wm. H. Tucker Intercollegiate 71-74-73—218 (+2) 72.67 T-14th
Wolf Pack Classic 77-71-75—223 (+7) 74.33 T-44th
Fresno Lexus Classic 68-71-74—213 (-3) 71.00 T-5th
Barona Collegiate Cup 73-76-73—222 (+6) 74.00 T-55th
John Burns Intercollegiate 67-74-73—214 (-2) 71.33 T-20th
Cleveland Golf Classic 71-71-76—218 (+5) 72.67 T-30th
Oregon Duck Invitational 71-72-76—219 (+3) 73.00 T-14th
Border Olympics 75-72-69—216 (E) 72.00 T-15th
ASU Thunderbird Invitational 68-75-74—217 (+1) 72.33 T-59th
U.S. Intercollegiate 71-62-73—206 (-7) 68.67 1st
Average/Best Finish 2,166 Strokes 72.20 1st


